



Salt Lake County Government Center 2001 South State Street, N2-300 PO Box 144575 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4575

August 3, 2021

The Salt Lake County Council 2001 South State, N2200 Salt Lake City, Utah 84190-1010

Attn: Steve DeBry, Chair

RE: Request by Spy Hop Productions, Inc. to grant a real property tax exemption on parcel 15-12-253-030 as a charitable organization for the 2019 tax year (Recommend grant)

Council Members:

The Property Tax Committee, at a meeting on July 15, 2021, considered a request to apply a real property tax exemption as a charitable organization for the 2019 tax year on the above-mentioned parcel. The committee recommends the request be granted.

In April 2021, the Board of Equalization granted a tax exemption for the 2020 tax year and referred the request for the 2019 tax year to the Property Tax Committee for consideration.

Based on the available evidence, the Committee recommends the Claimant's request be granted for a real property exemption for the 2019 tax year, prorated from the date of purchase of August 9, 2019 to December 31, 2019. No taxes were billed on the property; however, Council ratification of the exemption and tax billing is appropriate.

Sincerely,

Brad Neff, Chair

Property Tax Committee

cc Spy Hop Productions, Inc

PO Box 145518 SLC, UT 84114

cc Treasurer's Office

Terrie Sherbon-Auditor's Office